IN THE STATE OF ALASKA

LOCAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION

IN RE: PETITION BY THE CITY OF)HOONAH FOR THE INCORPORATION)OF THE XUNAA BOROUGH AS A HOME)RULE BOROUGH AND DISSOLUTION)OF THE CITY OF HOONAH)

PETITION ACCEPTED FOR FILING NOVEMBER 30, 2023

BEFORE COMMISSIONERS Larry Wood, Chair John Harrington, Vice Chair Ely Cyrus Clayton Trotter Clay Walker

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

THE LOCAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION ISSUED ITS MAJOIRTY DECISION ON DECEMBER 20, 2024 AND IT ISSUED ITS DECISION ON RECONSIDERATION ON MARCH 20, 2025. THE LOCAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION'S DECISION ON RECONSIDERATION IS THE COMMISSION'S FINAL DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE PETITION BY THE CITY OF HOONAH FOR THE INCORPORATION OF THE XUNAA BOROUGH AS A HOME RULE BOROUGH AND THE DISSOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOONAH. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF YOUR APPEAL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THOSE DECISIONS. IF YOU ARE NOT SATISFIED WITH EITHER OF THOSE DECISIONS, YOU CAN APPEAL THAT DECISION TO THE ALASKA SUPERIOR COURT PURSUANT TOALASKS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE, RULE 602 and 3 AAC 110.620. YOU MUST FILE THE APPEAL WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE RECONSIDERATION DECISION. FAILURE TO FILE THE APPEAL WITHIN THAT FIMTE FRAME MAY RESULT IN A WAIVER OF YOUR APPELLATE RIGHTS BEFORE THE ALASKA SUPERIOR COURT.